
The recommendations of the Committee ire under the consideration of the Govern*
ment.

Acquisition of Land of Lakwa Tea
Estate by Oil * Natural Gas

Commission

2855. SHRI ROBIN KAKOTI : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Oil and Natural Gas Commission acquired about 300 acres of land of Lakwa Tea Estate in the D strict of Sibsagar, Assam some years back;

(b) if so, the amount that was paid to the owner of the said Tea Estate as compensation for the land so acquired; and

(c) whether there were serious allegations regarding the above transaction and if so, whether any inquiry has been made ?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI) :
(a) 300 Bighas (about 100 acres) out of land belonging to Lakhwa Tea Estate were acquired by Oil and Natural Gas Commission.

(b) Rs. 27,50,471.12 Paise (Out of this
compensation for Tea Bushes was Rs.
22,67,148.00. The remaining amount represents the cost of land).

(c) Yes, Sir. An inquiry by the C.B.I. is in ̂ progress.

<3orrUpt Practices in the Nationalised

2856. SHRI B. R. SHUKLA : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether corrupt practices in the nationalised banks have considerably increased during recent months;

(b) whether Government propose to adopt stringent measures to curb the evil;
and

(e) if so, what are the measures which J^ y e n t^ e n t propose to take in this direction? '''

THE MINISTER OFF7N ANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN) : (a) There is no evidence to suggest that corrupt practices in the nationalised banks have increased during recent months.

(b) and (c). A number of measures have been taken to check corruption in the nationalised banks. All the nationalised banks have accepted the jurisdiction of the Central Vigilance Commission and have formed Vigilance Cells. Complaints of corruption are investigated by these cells and appropriate action taken. The Central Bureau of Investigation also conducts investigations into complaints of corruption received by it directly and referred to it by the banks. Strengthening of internal audit, supervision and control is also receiving the continual attention of nationalised banks and the Reserve Bank of India.

12 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPOR-

TANCE

REPORTED SUSPENSION OF ARMS
SUPPLIES BY US TO INDIA

SHRI PILOO MODY (Godhra) : I call the attention of the Minister of External Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may make a statement thereon :

•The reported decision of the United States Government to’ suspend with immediate effect all arms supplies to India and also to cancel commitments already made.’

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AEFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH):
Government have been informed by the U.S. Government that in view of what they regard as “ the deteriorating situation in South Asia, and continued military engagements between Indian uad Pakistani armed forces**, they have as of December
I, 1971 decided

O) to suspend the issuance of all future amuoitions list licenses for

. , India*
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(ii) not to issue any new licenses or renew existing ones, and

(iii) to cancel several licenses, the total value of which according to their estimates is approximately S 2 million.

For months India had been drawing the attention of the United States and other Governments of the world to the enormous burden imposed on her by the inhuman atrocities of the Pakistan regime in Bangla Desh and suggesting that they should dircct their efforts to persuade Pakistan to stop its military repression and to negotiate a political solution with the already elected representatives of Bangla Desh. Their efforts to persuade the military regime in Pakistan have not borne any fruit. The continuing presence of ten million refugees on our soil and a daily influx of over ten thousand, together with the concentration of Pakistani troops all along our border and hundreds of violations of our ground and air and continuous shelling of our territory endanger our security. We cannot be silent spectators of this serious development.
We are therefore, surprised that the U.S. Government should have reacted to these developments in the manner they have done.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE (Kanpur) :
Why surprise ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : 1 will accept any modification.

SHRI PILOO MODY : For a change,
Shri Banerjee Is correct. ‘Surprise’ is a very peculiar word to use in the context of this statement. Either the Minister of External Affairs should tell us that this is reprehensible on the part of the United State or he should say that this is a failure of our propaganda offensive or he should tell iis that this is a credit to our other offensive. It should be one or the other. The matter should not be left in a state of surprised animation.

Also in his statement, be has men*
tioned in (iii) that their estimate of the amount of licences that were cancelled is $ 2 million. I think it is very peculiar that we should function by their estimate instead of having our own estimates. Furthermore, I was under the impression that we W e not, as far as I know, getting any military supplies from the United States. Therefore I would like to know when this practice was started, and the extent to which we have been doing this, and if we have been doing it on a commercial basis why whatever happens on our borders has affected these commercial transctions of which their estimate are $ 2 milion, and the Minister of External Affairs can show no more than surprise that this has happened ? I w^uld like to know whether he thinks there is any justification in this. If there is none, what has he done to protest to the US Government against this unfair and onesided treat*
natives he ment ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: Sir, absut the first question he has posed; he has suggested two or three altenatives in his very elaborate and flowery English and wants me to choose one of the three alternatives that he suggests.
I shallmy self stick to my own medest expression rather than adopt the three alter-has posed.

About the estimate, it is a fact that they have said that the licences that they are cancelling are of the total value of two million dollars. They have not given any further details and we will find out whether this amount is correct or not. But we are pro*
ceeding on this, that this may be correct

SHRI PILOO MODY : What is our estimate?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : Our estimate can be formed only after we Know the details as to which particular licence they are cancelling. That information, they have not supplied. (Interruption) About die details of military equipment, I would not like to reply to any question, because it is not in our public interest to discuss details of supplies from any country.

SHRI PILOO MODY i When 4W you start ? To one question he hasttot replied :
when they have started, if he wants to lay it let him say it. He does not want to say it. . .. . ; :

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : We have been purchasing small quantities of military equipment on a commercial basis from time to time. 1 am not prepared to g ive any further iotformation.

SHRI PILOO MODY : In conclusion, I may say I am also surprised.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : You will always agree but after soms noise.
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH : About the question retettaf to the items or their value of purchase, it is a matter which we have never given on the floor of the House and we have no intention to give any details about our purchases abroad, quantities or the amounts involved, whatever may be the source from which we purchase. This reply covers all his questions.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : A specific question has been asked. Why should there be so much allergy ?

MR. SPEAKER : It is not a question of allergy. I think it is not the proper time to ask for such information. He has given reasons for that already and I agree with them.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: It is a pertinent question. If you rule it out, it is a different matter. What is the value of outstanding licences. Is it not pertinent?
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SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE (Culcutta
North E ast): He asked whethere there was any discrimination in the action of the US Government. Does the Government know about it or does not know about it ?
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SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA (Aiipore) :
It is a perfectly legitimate question whether this cancellation of supplies or licences applies only to India or to other countries also.
If he does not know, he should say so.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : It is quite obvious that if they have stopped issuing licences in favour of India, that does not mean that they have stopped the supply of arms to other countries. They have got NATO arrangements and other friendly Countries, to which they are admittedly openly supptying-arms. It is part of their budget. They say openly that they are giving military aid to other countries.

SHRI P. K. DEO (Kalahandi) : l am surprised that the Government lacks the ■' boldness to call this attitude of the United States as unfriendly to India. Uptill now we have stood behind the Prime Minister to far as the Bangladesh problem is concerned; the entire nation stands as one man.
We want • solution of the problem and a situation to be created in Bangladesh so that the refugees can go back. The matter is being delayed and complicated. Since 1965, any arms supply from the United States hat been stopped, I do not know why we took recourse to placing orders with the American Government for supply
o f arms, if ** are not self-sufficient in our ownarms. Secondly, I want to know whe ther i t is going to affect our defence so far As radar and other equipment are concerned.
If it is not available from United States, are afforts being made to procure them from Other friendly counties ? .May I know whether any indication was given of this hostile Attitude of America, when the Prime Minister visited that country, of which *0 much publicity was made in this country t

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : Our general attitude in the matter of augmenting whit*
ever may be the deficiencies in our defence equipment has been to try to get our re*
quirements from whatever sources they are available. Therefore, we have tried to diversify the source* of supply. This is part of that effort. About the question whether this will have any effect on our defence, obviously if we have placed an order and that order does not fructify, it will have some impact upon the availability of that equipment. I am sure our armed forces will take matching action to see that our vital defence potential is not affected thereby.
About the future, what will be the effect on other types of equipment, etc., that is a separated question altogether.

SHRI P. K. DEO : We care too hoots for American supply........

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : I am glad at this new-found boldness of the honourable maharaja. (Interruptions)

T ^m srr a m  ^
arre v x  fo r t i

SHRI P. K. DEO : My third question has not been answered, whether any indi-

. cation was given to the Prime Minister of this attitude during her last visit.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : Not to my knowledge.

MR. SPEAKER : Papers to be laid.

12.20 tars.
RE : CALL ATTENTION NOTICE

(QUERY)

SHRI BIREN DUTTA (Tripura W est):
What about my calling attention 7 For
36 hours , Agartala has been shelled.

MR. SPEAKER : Boththe Prime
Minister and the defence Minister are not here. I think we will leave it to thera.
There may be a certain s itiiation there.
Let them come and they will be In a better position to say.

